

No. 16-1068

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NORTHEAST OHIO COALITION FOR THE HOMELESS
AND OHIO DEMOCRATIC PARTY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JON HUSTED AND THE STATE OF OHIO,

Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MICHAEL DEWINE
Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC E. MURPHY*
State Solicitor

**Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT
Chief Deputy Solicitor

STEPHEN P. CARNEY
Deputy Solicitor

RYAN L. RICHARDSON
ZACHARY KELLER

Assistant Attorneys General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Fl.
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980

eric.murphy@
ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for Respondents
Jon Husted and State of Ohio*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT	3
A. The Provisional-Ballot Law Sought To Increase The Number Of Counted Ballots.....	4
1. Before 2014, boards of elections rejected many provisional ballots because voters were unregistered	4
2. The Provisional-Ballot Law addressed these concerns	7
B. The Absentee-Ballot Law Helped Confirm Eligibility, Increased Uniformity, And Gave A Statutory “Cure” Period.....	8
C. Petitioners Challenged The Provisional- Ballot And Absentee-Ballot Laws On Many Grounds.....	11
D. The Secretary Issued A Directive Clarifying State Law On Counting Ballots...	13
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	14
I. THE COURT SHOULD DENY CERTIORARI BECAUSE THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS OF LITTLE PRACTICAL CONSEQUENCE, AND IMPLICATES ONLY A STALE AND SHALLOW CIRCUIT SPLIT	14

A. The Narrow Conflict Has Little Practical Importance Because Claims Under The Materiality Provision Now Almost Always Repeat Other Claims	15
B. No Circuit Court Has Added To The Conflict Since 2003, Which Confirms Its Lack Of Ongoing Significance	20
II. THE COURT SHOULD DENY CERTIORARI BECAUSE THIS CASE PRESENTS A BAD VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	22
A. Petitioners Seek An Advisory Opinion, As They Litigated (And Largely Lost) Their Constitutional Claim On The Merits	23
B. The Secretary’s Directives Further Show That The Question Presented Has Little Importance In This Case	26
C. This Case Contains Procedural Obstacles To Review, And The Litigation Has Gone On Long Enough Already	28
III. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY INTERPRETED THE MATERIALITY PROVISION	31
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969)	34, 35
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	16
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)	33
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , Nos. 15-1111, 15-1112, __ U.S. __, 2017 WL 1540509 (May 1, 2017)	2, 29
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	32
<i>Beaulieu v. United States</i> , 497 U.S. 1038 (1990)	1
<i>Bell v. Southwell</i> , 376 F.2d 659 (5th Cir. 1967)	20
<i>Boustani v. Blackwell</i> , 460 F. Supp. 2d 822 (N.D. Ohio 2006)	19
<i>Brooks v. Nacrelli</i> , 331 F. Supp. 1350 (E.D. Pa. 1971)	22
<i>Brunner v. Ohio Republican Party</i> , 129 S. Ct. 5 (2008)	31
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	16, 17
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	32, 34

<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	2, 29
<i>Coal. for Educ. in Dist. One v. Bd. of Elections of City of N.Y.</i> , 495 F.2d 1090 (2d Cir. 1974)	20
<i>Common Cause/Ga. League of Women Voters of Ga., Inc. v. Billups</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 1294 (N.D. Ga. 2006)	19
<i>Condon v. Reno</i> , 913 F. Supp. 946 (D.S.C. 1995)	15
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	16, 17
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	29
<i>Davis v. Commonwealth Election Comm’n</i> , No. 1-14-CV-00002, 2014 WL 2111065 (D. N. Mar. I. May 20, 2014)	21
<i>Delegates to Republican Nat’l Convention v. Republican Nat’l Comm.</i> , No. SACV 12-00927, 2012 WL 3239903 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 7, 2012)	21
<i>Diaz v. Cobb</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (S.D. Fla. 2006)	24, 29
<i>Estes v. Gaston</i> , No. 2:12-cv-01853, 2012 WL 6645609 (D. Nev. Nov. 26, 2012)	21
<i>Fla. State Conference of NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	15, 18, 24
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	3, 31, 33

<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , Nos. cv-06-1268; cv-06-1362; cv-06-1575, 2006 WL 3627297 (D. Ariz. Sept. 11, 2006).....	19, 24
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	32
<i>Harper v. Va. Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	17
<i>Hittson v. Chatman</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2126 (2015)	23
<i>Hoyle v. Priest</i> , 265 F.3d 699 (8th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Ind. Democratic Party v. Rokita</i> , 458 F. Supp. 2d 775 (S.D. Ind. 2006)	18, 24, 25
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)	30
<i>McKay v. Altobello</i> , No. 96-3458, 1996 WL 635987 (E.D. La. Oct. 31, 1996).....	21
<i>McKay v. Altobello</i> , No. 96-3458, 1997 WL 266717 (E.D. La. May 16, 1997)	21
<i>McKay v. Thompson</i> , 226 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Mich. State A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Johnson</i> , 833 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979)	30

<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Va.</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996)	34, 35
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Nat'l Ass'n of R.R. Passengers</i> , 414 U.S. 453 (1974)	33
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted</i> , 696 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012)	17, 30, 31
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	16, 33
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> , 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Ohio Organizing Collaborative v. Husted</i> , 189 F. Supp. 3d 708 (S.D. Ohio 2016).....	11, 30
<i>Piper v. Chris-Craft Indus., Inc.</i> , 430 U.S. 1 (1977)	34
<i>Reddix v. Lucky</i> , 252 F.2d 930 (5th Cir. 1958)	20
<i>Rice v. Sioux City Mem'l Park Cemetery</i> , 349 U.S. 70 (1955)	2, 23
<i>Riley v. Kennedy</i> , 553 U.S. 406 (2008)	33
<i>Schwier v. Cox</i> , 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003)	1, 20, 29
<i>Schwier v. Cox</i> , 439 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Serv. Emps. Int'l. Union Local 1 v. Husted</i> , 698 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Shelby Cty. v. Holder</i> , 679 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	16

<i>Shelby Cty. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)	15
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	29
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	16
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	28, 29
<i>Taylor v. Howe</i> , 225 F.3d 993 (8th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Taylor v. Yee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 929 (2016)	28
<i>Thompson v. Thompson</i> , 484 U.S. 174 (1988)	32, 35
<i>Thrasher v. Ill. Republican Party</i> , No. 4:12-cv-4071, 2013 WL 442832 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 5, 2013).....	15, 29
<i>Washington Ass'n of Churches v. Reed</i> , 492 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (W.D. Wash. 2006).....	19
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	31, 33
52 U.S.C. § 10101.....	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(1)	21, 34
52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B)	1, 15, 24
52 U.S.C. § 10101(b)	22
52 U.S.C. § 10101(c).....	33
52 U.S.C. § 10101(d)	34
52 U.S.C. § 10501.....	12, 13

Act of May 31, 1870, 16 Stat. 140	34
Fourteenth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Fifteenth Amendment	20, 21, 34
Civil Rights Act of 1964	15, 31, 32
Fed. R. Civ. P 60(b)	31
Help America Vote Act	18, 19
151 Ohio Laws (Part III) (2005)	9, 10, 21
Ohio Rev. Code § 3503.06(A)	3
Ohio Rev. Code § 3503.14	10
Ohio Rev. Code § 3503.14(A)	3
Ohio Rev. Code § 3505.18	4
Ohio Rev. Code § 3505.181-.183	10
Ohio Rev. Code § 3505.181(B)(8) (2013)	5
Ohio Rev. Code § 3505.182	4
Ohio Rev. Code § 3505.182(D)	8
Ohio Rev. Code § 3505.183(B)	7, 8
Ohio Rev. Code § 3509.03	8, 10
Ohio Rev. Code § 3509.05	8, 9
Ohio Rev. Code § 3509.06	10
Ohio Rev. Code § 3509.07 (2013)	9
Ohio Rev. Code § 3509.07(A)	10
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2	28
Voting Rights Act of 1965	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

- 18B Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 4478 (2d ed. 2002)..... 25
- Nat'l Comm'n on Fed. Election Reform, To Assure Pride and Confidence in the Electoral Process 35 (2001), *available at* http://web1.millercenter.org/commissions/comm_2001.pdf..... 4
- Ohio Sec'y St., Election Official Manual (Jan. 31, 2017), *available at* <https://goo.gl/lkuKGR>..... 27
- Ohio Sec'y State Dir. 2008-80 (Sept. 5, 2008), *available at* <https://goo.gl/tqGgmX> 14, 27, 29
- Ohio Sec'y State Dir. No. 2016-38 (Oct. 14, 2016), *available at* <https://goo.gl/EzGVgF> 2, 13, 14, 27
